

No. 2023-1101

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ECOFACOR, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,
Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CASE NO. 6:20-CV-00075-ADA, JUDGE ALAN D. ALBRIGHT

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Gregory Dolin
Counsel Of Record
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 869-5210
Greg.Dolin@ncla.legal

January 24, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE LANGUAGE, HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF THE FEDERAL STATUTE AUTHORIZING <i>EN BANC</i> SITTINGS UNEQUIVOCALLY REQUIRE AN <i>EN BANC</i> COURT TO INCLUDE ALL JUDGES IN “REGULAR ACTIVE SERVICE”	2
II. JUDGE NEWMAN IS IN “REGULAR ACTIVE SERVICE”	8
III. THE STATUTORY EXCEPTION PERMITTING FEDERAL CIRCUIT PANELS OF MORE THAN THREE JUDGES DOES NOT PERMIT A LIMITED <i>EN BANC</i> COURT	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Johnson</i> , 391 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1968)	4, 10
<i>Arnold v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 993 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	2
<i>EcoFactor, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 115 F.4th 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	6
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	4
<i>Nunes v. Ashcroft</i> , 375 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Textile Mills Sec. Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 314 U.S. 326 (1941)	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Am.-Foreign S. S. Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960)	9
<i>Yovino v. Rizo</i> , 586 U.S. 181 (2019)	9
<i>Zahn v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1972).....	7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 44.....	6, 7

28 U.S.C. § 455..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 46.....2, 3, 6, 9

Act of January 13, 1912,
 ch. 9, 37 Stat. 52..... 5

Act of March 3, 1911,
 ch. 231, 36 Stat. 1087 4

Act of Oct. 20, 1978,
 Pub. L. 95-486, 92 Stat. 1629 6, 7

Judiciary Act of 1891,
 ch. 517, 26 Stat. 826 (March 3, 1891)..... 4

Rules

5th Cir. R. 40.2.6..... 7

6th Cir. I.O.P. 40(g)..... 7

Fed. R. App. P. 40 6

Other Authorities

En Banc,
 Black’s Law Dictionary 546 (7th ed. 1999)..... 3

In re Complaint No. 23-90015
 (Orders of Sept. 6, 2024 and Sept. 20, 2023) 8

Letter from Sandra Day O’Connor, Associate Justice, United States Supreme
 Court to Hon. Byron R. White, Chair, White Commission (June 23, 1998)..... 7

Pamela Ann Rymer,
The “Limited” En Banc: Half Full, Or Half Empty?, 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 317 (2006) 8
